Other

Benefit paid (1,743) (4,477)

(1,743) (4,477)

At 31 December 77,199 56,774

Actuarial (gains) losses recognised in other comprehensive income arising from:

Consolidated
and the Bank The Bank

(in thousand Baht) 2018 2017

Demographic assumptions 1,216 3,229

Financial assumptions (537) (911)

Experience adjustment (5,240) (3,023)

Total (4,561) (705)

 Annual Report 2018 169

Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages).

Consolidated
and the Bank The Bank

(% per annum) 2018 2017

Discount rate 2.33 2.22

Future salary growth 5.00 5.00

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2018, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 7.14 years
(2017: 7.94 years).

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

Consolidated The Bank

(in thousand Baht) Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

At 31 December 2018

Discount rate (1% movement) (4,637) 5,198 (4,637) 5,198

Future salary growth (1% movement) 4,710 (4,293) 4,710 (4,293)

At 31 December 2017

Discount rate (1% movement) - - (3,622) 4,079

Future salary growth (1% movement) - - 3,710 (3,368)

170 The Thai Credit Retail Bank Public Company Limited

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan,
it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

21 Other liabilities

Consolidated The Bank

(in thousand Baht) 2018 2018 2017

Value added tax payable 4,502 4,502 5,445

Other payables - purchase of assets 7,725 7,725 12,848

Accrued interest expenses 97,189 97,189 97,510

Other payables 25,385 25,385 13,523

Accrued fee and service expenses 425,137 424,622 356,590

Withholding tax payable 11,245 11,235 9,229

Accrued specific business tax 14,288 14,288 11,877

Corporate income tax 141,862 141,862 94,492

Others 3,593 3,593 6,012

Total 730,926 730,401 607,526

22 Share capital

2018 2017

   Par value Number Amount Number Amount

per share
(in Baht)

(in thousand shares
/ thousand Baht)

(in thousand shares
/ thousand Baht)

Authorised

At 1 January

- ordinary shares 10 515,625 5,156,250 412,500 4,125,000

Increase of ordinary share 10 - - 103,125 1,031,250

At 31 December

- ordinary shares 10 515,625 5,156,250 515,625 5,156,250

 Annual Report 2018 171

2018 2017

   Par value Number Amount Number Amount

per share
(in Baht)

(in thousand shares
/ thousand Baht)

(in thousand shares
/ thousand Baht)

Issued and paid-up

At 1 January

- ordinary shares 10 500,000 5,000,000 400,000 4,000,000

Increase of ordinary share 10 - - 100,000 1,000,000

At 31 December

- ordinary shares 10 500,000 5,000,000 500,000 5,000,000

On 28 February 2017, the shareholders at the Bank’s extraordinary shareholders’ meeting passed a resolution
to increase the authorised share capital from 412.50 million ordinary shares with a par value of Baht
10 per share to 515.63 million ordinary shares with a par value of Baht 10 per share. The Bank registered
the increased share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on 7 March 2017. On 21 March 2017, the Bank
received subscription of 100 additional million shares at Baht 10 per share in the total of Baht 1,000 million
already.

23 Share-based payments

Stock options

The Bank awards stock options of the Bank to certain senior management.